
 

 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
14 March 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:10 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
02920898409 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:10-09:15)  

2. The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - 
ACCA Cymru and ICA (09:15-9:55) (Pages 1 - 6)  
FIN(4)-05-12 Paper 1 
  
Ben Cottam, Head of ACCA Cymru  

3. The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - 
Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition (9:55-10:35) (Pages 7 - 12)  
FIN(4)-05-12 Paper 2 – Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition  
 
John Bennett, Chief Executive, Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition 
Linda Davies, Chief Executive, Too Good To Waste 

  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 13 - 46)  
FIN(4) 05-12 – Paper 3 – Response from Minister for Finance on the Finance 
Committee’s report on the Scrutiny of Supplementary Budget Motion 2011-2012 
(Spring 2012) 
 
FIN(4) 04-12 - Minutes of the previous meeting  

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 6 - 8  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6. Discussion on Evidence - Effectiveness of European Structural 
Funding in Wales (10:35-10:50)  

7. Future Committee Inquiries (10:50 - 11:00) (Pages 47 - 49) 

8. Devolved Funding : Borrowing powers and Capital - Expert 
Adviser (11:00-12:00) (Pages 50 - 73) 



 
 

 
 

 

Finance Committee 

FIN(4) 05-12 – Paper 1 
 
ACCA Cymru Wales/ICAEW Response to the National Assembly for Wales 
Finance Committee Inquiry into the Effectiveness of European Structural 

Funding in Wales  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCA Cymru/Wales and ICAEW are not directly involved in the management or 
implementation of Structural Funds projects and Programmes, but we have here 
provided our views on those of the Committee’s questions where we feel we 
have som
[...]
Committee 
noted that the South West Regional Development Agency had negotiated 
higher intervention rates with the European Commission. Is Wales making the 
most effective use of increased programme intervention rates? 
  
We are unfortunately unable to comment on this. 
 
We hope this response is of use to the deliberations of the Committee 
 
Ben Cottam      David Lermon 
Head of ACCA Cymru/Wales   Director for Wales, ICAEW  
Ben.cottam@uk.accaglobal.com  David.lermon@icaew.com 
Tel: 029 20 263657     Tel: 029 20 02 1481 
 
February 2012 

Page 5



 
 
 

Page 6



 

Finance Committee 

FIN(4) 05-12 – Paper 2 
  
Inquiry into Effectiveness of structural funds in Wales  
 
Response from Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition  
 

 

 

Background 

This paper is the response of the membership of the Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition to the call for 

evidence by the National Assembly for Wales Finance Committee in relation to its inquiry into the 

effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales.  

The Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition (WSEC) welcomes the opportunity to respond to the call for 

evidence. WSEC was established in 2010 as the collective voice for social enterprise in Wales. We 

represent a wide range of social enterprises and regional networks and this response was informed 

by consultation with members of WSEC.  

Social enterprises are businesses with primarily social or environmental objectives whose surpluses 

are principally reinvested for that purpose in the business or in the community, rather than being 

driven by the need to maximise profit for shareholders and owners. 

The Welsh social enterprise sector is not a small one, with social enterprises operating in almost 

every industry in Wales, from health and social care, finance and retail to recycling, employment and 

sports clubs. There are approximately 3,000 organisations carrying out social enterprise activity in 

Wales with a combined turnover of some £2.2 billion. They ac
[...]
social enterprises reduce 

their dependency on grant funding and assist them in their move towards sustainable growth.  

5.4 We support the WCVA’s recommendation that the Welsh Government continues to increase 

access to loan funding for social enterprises and enterprising third sector organisations, as well 

as providing them with a full suite of investment, grant, start-up, business and intellectual 

support. 

  

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 29 February 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  Times Not Specified 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
<insert link here> 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Christine Chapman 
Paul Davies 
Mike Hedges 
Ann Jones 
Julie Morgan 
Ieuan Wyn Jones 
Alun Davies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Berwyn Davies, Higher Education Wales 

Professor Richard B Davies, Higher Education Wales 
Damien O'Brien, Director of European Programmes, 
WEFO 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Linda Heard (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 
Eleanor Roy (Researcher) 
Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the Public to the meeting.  
 

2. Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Higher 
Education Wales  
2.1 The Chair Welcomed Professor Richard Davies, Berwyn Davies, Head of Welsh 
Higher Education Brussels.   
 

Page 15



Action Points: 
 
Higher Education Wales agreed to provide a note to clarify whether the need for 
external evaluations, and wider financial discipline, were required only in Wales, or 
more broadly across Wales. 
 

3. Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Welsh 
Government  
3.1 The Chair welcomed Alun Davies, Deputy Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries, Food 
and European Programmes.        
Damian Obrien  
Peter Ryland  
 
Action Points: 
 
The Welsh Government agreed to provide notes: 
 

• Comparing the effectiveness of structural funds in Wales against those achieved 
by EU15 regions, particularly in terms of Growth and Jobs. 

• Comparing the effectiveness of structural funds in Wales against those achieved 
by other UK regions, particularly in terms of Growth and Jobs. 

• Setting out the consideration that WEFO gives to the future sustainability of 
projects during the application process. 

• Setting out whether lesser funding is now available to further education colleges, 
than under the old objective-2ESF funding. 

• Setting out the number of projects which will be funded via JESSICA which Local 
Authority are either leading, or partners in. 

 
   

  
 
 
 
 
  
 

4. Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the previous meeting, and noted 
correspondence from the Minister for Finance.   
 

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Items 6-8 
 

6. HM Treasury Public Expenditure -  (PESA) Public Expenditure 
Statistical Analyses - User Consultation  
5.1 The Committee discussed the HM Treasury Public Expenditure – (PESA) Public 
Expenditure Statistical Analyses – User Consultation, and resolved to respond to the 
consultation. 
 

7. Discussion on Evidence - Effectiveness of European Structural 
Funding in Wales  

Page 16



7.1 The Committee postponed its discussion of the evidence received in its inquiry into 
the Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales.    
 

8. Future Committee Inquiries  
8.1 The Committee postponed a discussion of future inquiries for a future meeting 
date.  
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting Transcript  

Page 17



  

 

 

 
 

 

 

Case Study: Pack-IT 

 

 
An analysis of its social return on investment (SROI) 

Page 18



  

Based in Cardiff, Pack-IT is a social 
enterprise that provides mailing, storage 
and distribution, and on-line fulfilment 
services to a variety of customers.  

Approximately half of the company’s 
employees have some kind of registered 
disability or come from disadvantaged 
backgrounds.  

The nef (the new economics foundation) 
were commissioned to conduct an 
evaluation of Pack-IT to assess the 
company’s social and economic returns 
to its stakeholders.  

In this report we present the findings and 
conclusions of our evaluation, as well as 
estimate the social return on investment 
(SROI) generated by Pack-IT. 

Finally, we offer several 
recommendations to help Pack-IT more 
effectively deliver its social mission.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

Page 20



  

Contents 

Executive summary  

1. Pack-IT background 

2. Social Return on Investment 

3. Conclusions  

4. Recommendations  

Appendix  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report was researched and written by Susan Mackenzie.

Page 21



  

Pack-IT nef SROI analysis1 

Executive summary 

 

 

Social Firms, a type of social enterprise, are businesses set up specifically 
to create employment for disabled people. As with strictly commercial 
businesses, their business models differ, as do the type of disabled people 
they support. Social Firms are distinctive in that they are going concerns, as 
opposed to time-limited, stand-alone programmes. Social Firms are 
‘businesses that support’ rather than ‘projects that trade’. 

Further, as these organisations’ relationships with their beneficiaries are 
continuous, they are better able to both capture outcomes data and to 
sustain their impacts. As private businesses, they also have the potential to 
generate meaningful independent income, reducing their dependence on 
grants and subsidies.  

Based in Cardiff, Pack-IT is a Social Firm and a social enterprise that 
provides mailing, storage and distribution, and on-line fulfilment services to 
a variety of customers. Approximately half of the company’s employees 
have a lear
[...]
opment (ERDF).  We could not access an application form 

until June 2011 (11 months) and it took a further 3 months for the application to be 

assessed. 

Page 45



5 

 

Example: Engagement Gateway ESF – the tender did not come out until February 2010 

but the programe ends in June 2012.  Because the time delay in assessing the tender, 

the project had to be reduced. 

Negative: paper hungry & bureaucratic  

Example: In SEW Economic Development project, we have now been asked to provide 

payroll summary AND individual payslips AND timesheets with ½ hour intervals AND to 

provide this weekly – even though staff are on monthly salaries.   

Also, photocopy each invoice, copies bank statements (expenditure not repaid unless 

cleared through bank account).  Overhead costs not allowable (even for the additional 

photocopying).  Company financial audit not accepted as evidence of a satisfactory 

project.  Storage of documentation for 15 years.  THERE IS MISTRUST of how 

organisations deliver projects. 

Negative: lack of clear information  

State aid – when it is / is not a problem and how to deal with it. 
Deminimus rule – Recording & reporting 
 

Negative: Consortium bids 

Not accessible.   

Unsatisfactory feedback when attending potential partnership meetings – new way of 

working – mistrust amongst groups and organisations.  Culture of organisations not 

necessary a good fit for partnership working.   

 
 

 

For further information, please contact: 
 
Lynda Davies 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.toogoodtowaste.co.uk 
 

Tel: 01443 680090 
  
Mobile: 077 953 419 56 
 

Email: lynda@toogoodtowaste.co.uk    
 

Page 46



Agenda Item 7

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 50

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - ACCA Cymru and ICA
	3 The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition
	4 Papers to note
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	FIN(4)-05-12 : Paper to note - Response to action point - Pack-IT SRoI
	FIN(4)-05-12 Paper to note - Response to action point - impact of european funding on toogoodtowaste

	7 Future Committee Inquiries
	8 Devolved Funding : Borrowing powers and Capital - Expert Adviser



Minutes of the meeting

Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 March 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:10 - 11:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300004_14_03_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies (Chair)
Peter Black

Christine Chapman
Paul Davies

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Julie Morgan

leuan Wyn Jones

Witnesses:

John Bennett, Chief Executive, Welsh Social Enterprise
Coalition

Ben Cottam, Head of ACCA Cymru

Linda Davies, Chief Executive, Too Good To Waste

Committee Staff:

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Eleanor Roy (Researcher)
Tom Jackson (Clerk)

Susan Morgan (Legal Advisor)
Ben Stokes (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed members and members of the Public to the meeting.

2. The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - ACCA

Cymru and ICA

2.1 The Chair welcomed Ben Cottam, Head of ACCA Cymru.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300004_14_03_2012&t=0&l=en

2.2 The Committee questioned the witness.
Action point:
ACCA Cymru agreed to provide:

e Further information on how the implementation of structural funds in Wales
compares with other regions in the UK.

3. The Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Welsh

Social Enterprise Coalition
3.1 The Chair welcomed John Bennett, Chief Executive, Welsh Social Enterprise
Coalition and Linda Davies, Chief Executive, Too Good to Waste.

3.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses.
Action point:
The Welsh Social Enterprise Coalition agreed to provide:

e A report highlighting the social return on investment model used by Social
Enterprises.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the previous meeting, and noted
correspondence from the Minister for Finance.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Iltems 6 to 8.

6. Discussion on Evidence - Effectiveness of European Structural

Funding in Wales
6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence on its inquiry into the Effectiveness of
European Structural Funding in Wales.

7. Future Committee Inquiries
7.1 The Committee discussed future Committee activity.

8. Devolved Funding : Borrowing powers and Capital - Expert Adviser
7.1. The Committee discussed its inquiry into Devolved Funding: Borrowing Powers
and Capital with the Expert Adviser.

TRANSCRIPT
View Transcript



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

